

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCIVIL APPEAL NO(S).9261/2014

SHAILENDRA SINGH &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

U.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD  
THR. ITS MEMBER SECRETARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 142121/2022 - APPLICATION FOR TAKING ON RECORD, IA No. 10846/2021 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION AND IA No. 142122/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 16-10-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIHFor Appellant(s) Mr. Anurag Kishore, AOR  
Mr. Lakhan Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Somna Dhowan, Adv.For Respondent(s) Ms. Garima Prashad, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Rupali, Adv.Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR  
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.  
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Satpal Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We direct the learned counsel representing the State of Uttar Pradesh to produce before the Court the approval granted by the Hon'ble Governor referred to in paragraph 4 of the order/communication dated 19<sup>th</sup> March, 1997 (Annexure 7 to the Appeal) for perusal of the Court. The learned counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh will also produce the file of the proposal

placed before the Hon'ble Governor.

The learned counsel appearing for respondent no.1 to 3 will also take instructions and make a statement who were the persons occupying the eight posts of Field Assistants mentioned in the Government Order dated 14<sup>th</sup> October, 1988.

List for further hearing on 22<sup>nd</sup> November, 2024 at the end of the cause list.

A copy of this order be forwarded to the learned counsel appearing for the State of Uttar Pradesh.

(ASHISH KONDLE)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)